
 

 

 

 

 

 

R E S O L UT I O N   N o .   

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA 
 

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF AMENDMENT 
THREE TO CONTRACT WITH GOVERNMENTJOBS.COM 
(RESOLUTION 15-026) FOR THE PURPOSE OF BUNDLING 
EXISTING MODULES (INSIGHT, ONBOARD AND PERFORM) 
TOGETHER WITH THE ADDITION OF THREE NEW 
MODULES (HRIS CORE/PAYROLL, EFORMS, LEARN) AND 
SILVER TRAINING PACKAGE UNDER ONE SERVICE 
AGREEMENT, EXTENDING THE CONTRACT TERM, 
INCREASING THE MAXIMUM CONTRACT PRICE FROM 
$160,335 TO $513,105, AUTHORIZING THE CHAIR OF THE 
BOARD TO EXECUTE THE AMENDMENT, AND AMENDING 
FISCAL YEAR 2019-20 HUMAN RESOURCES BUDGET (4/5 
AFFIRMATIVE VOTE REQUIRED) 

 
WHEREAS, on January 13, 2015, per Resolution 15-026, the Nevada County Board of 

Supervisors approved the Agreement for licensed software, services, and maintenance between 
the County and GovernamentJobs.com, Inc., DBA NEOGOV (“NEOGOV”), for Insight 
Enterprise Edition, an employment application management system; and  
 

WHEREAS, on July 19, 2016, per Resolution 16-357, the Nevada County Board of 
Supervisors approved Amendment No. 1 to the Agreement, adding NEOGOV’s Onboard 
software module to streamline paperwork processing and training for new employees; and 
 

WHEREAS, on October 10, 2017, per Resolution 17-510, the Nevada County Board of 
Supervisors approved Amendment No. 2 to the Agreement, adding NEOGOV’s Perform, an 
employee performance evaluation system; and 
 

WHEREAS, the Parties desire to amend their Agreement to add NEOGOV’s HRIS Core 
and HRIS Payroll cloud-based software, which will replace the County’s current employee 
payroll system, while also enabling employees to gather, maintain and manage employee life 
cycle data and transmit it to the County’s payroll system, thereby facilitating an efficient 
connection between Human Resources and payroll transactions; and 
 

WHEREAS, the Parties also desire to add NEOGOV’s eFORMS electronic forms program 
to enhance core personnel and payroll transactions, LEARN, a learning management system 
providing learning modules which promote employee career development, and adding 
NEOGOV’s Silver Training Package to receive professional services from NEOGOV, which 
include on-site and custom-tailored online training; and   
 

WHEREAS, this Amendment No. 3 will extend the Contract term to June 30, 2022, and 
increase the Maximum Contract price from $160,335 to $513,015; and 
 

WHEREAS, this project and purchase has been presented to and approved by the County’s 
Information Systems Steering Board – ISSB. 
  



 
 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED by the Board of Supervisors of the 
County of Nevada, State of California, that the Amendment Three to the Agreement with 
GovernmentJobs.com, DBA NeoGov, to add INSIGHT, ONBOARD, PERFORM, HRIS 
CORE/PAYROLL, EFORMS, LEARN, AND SILVER TRAINING PACKAGE, extending the 
Contract term to June 30, 2022, and increasing the Maximum Contract Price from $160,335 to 
$513,015 (an increase of $352,770), be and hereby is approved in substantially the form attached 
hereto, and that the Chair of the Board of Supervisors be and is hereby authorized to execute the 
Agreement on behalf of the County of Nevada. 
 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Auditor-Controller is directed to reduce the 2019-
2020 Information Systems Infrastructure Assignment of the General Fund by $75,963, and amend 
the Fiscal Year 2019-20 Human Resources Budget as follows: 
 

Increase: 0101-10401-641-1000 521474 Software Subscription Service $75,963 


